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Climbing Wall Association, Inc. 
Certification Standards Committee 

 
 
Jason Noble, Chair 
Vertical Endeavors 
855 Phalen Blvd 
St. Paul, MN 55106 
651-209-0608 
jason@verticalendeavors.com 
Term Expires: 12/31/2016 
 
Bill Zimmermann, Secretary 
Climbing Wall Association, Inc. 
1460 Lee Hill Rd., Unit 7 
Boulder, CO 80304-0870 
720-838-8284 
bill@climbingwallindustry.org 
Term Expires: 12/31/2016 
 
Frank Abissi, Ph.D. 
820 Monroe NW #18 
Grand Rapids, MI 49503 
616-774-3100 
frank@higround.com 
Term Expires: 12/31/2015 
 
Chris Danielson 
Thread Climbing Wall Consultation 
3244 Foundry Place 
Boulder, CO 80301 
585-750-5062 
cdanielson@gthi.com 
Term Expires: 12/31/2017 
 

Mark Gammon 
Rocksport Indoor Climbing Center 
1901 Silverada Blvd #10 
Reno, NV 89512 
775-352-7673 
mark@rocksportreno.com 
Term Expires: 12/31/2017 
 
Melissa Kennington 
City of Broomfield Rec Center 
13201 Lowell Blvd 
Broomfield, CO 80020 
303-460-6915 
mkenning@ci.broomfield.co.us 
Term Expires: 12/31/2017 
 
Ben Gabriel 
Friends of Organ Mountains – Desert Peaks 
PO Box 2676 
Las Cruces, NM 88004 
575-323-1423 
ben@organmtnfriends.org 
Term Expires: 12/31/2016 
 
Lucas Kovalcik 
The Gravity Vault 
107 Pleasant Ave 
Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458 
201-934-7625 x203 
lucas@gravityvault.com 
Term Expires: 12/31/2015 
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